

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.6140 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.6141 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.6169 OF 2016**

Gaurishankar Govardhandas Todi
since deceased, through heirs and
LRs-
1a Pramod Gaurishankar Todi and
Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

Prabhavati Ramniklal Shah since
deceased through LRs.-
a) Pratibha Shailesh Shah and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Sunny Yedav *for the Petitioners.*

Mr. Nimesh Bhatt *for Respondent No.2.*

Mr. Pravin Samdani, *Senior Advocate with Mr. Aditya
Shriaralkar with Mr. Mani Thevar i/b. M/s. Ganesh and Co. for
Respondent Nos.1(a) to 1(c).*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

Dated: 9 MAY 2025.

P.C.:

1) The Petitions were specifically fixed today for final hearing in view of urgency made out by the contesting

Respondents. However, when the Petitions are called out for final hearing, it is brought to the notice of the Court that the Advocate on record, who used to represent Petitioners has returned the brief and arrangements are being made for engagement of a new advocate. It was made clear to the advocate for the Petitioners on 2 May 2025 that the Petitions would be taken up for final hearing on 9 May 2025 without entertaining a request for adjournment. In that view of the matter, change of advocate at this juncture is something, which this Court would ordinarily not approve. However, by way of indulgence and last chance, final hearing of the Petitions is deferred till **20 June 2025**.

2) Interim relief granted earlier shall continue only till the next date of hearing.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]