

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 6140 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6141 OF 2016
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 6169 OF 2016**

Gaurishankar Govardhandas Todi (Deceased) ... Petitioners
through Lrs and Ors

vs.

Prabhavati Ramniklal Shah through ... Respondents
Constituted Attorney Shailesh Shah and Ors

Mr. Nilesh Ojha a/w. Ms. Anushka Sonawane, Mr. Dev Krishna
Bhambri, Mr. Shivam Gupta, Mr. Vikas Pawar, Mr. Jayendra
Manchekar, Mr. Priyal Gupta, Ms. Sonal Manchkar and Mr. Rahul
Yadav i/b. Mr. Vijay Kurlle for Petitioners.

Mr. Aditya a/w. Mr. Mani Thevar i/b. Ganesh and Co., for
Respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(c)

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 18th SEPTEMBER 2025

ORDER:

1. Not on board. Taken on the production board.
2. This is circulated on behalf of the petitioners for extension of interim relief. The petitions are already admitted.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the Interim

Application(St) No. 29638 of 2025 is filed which may be fixed for hearing.

4. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that earlier the petitions were fixed for final hearing, hence, the interim application and the petitions be heard together.

5. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks two weeks time to file reply to the interim application. Reply to the interim application be filed within two weeks with an advance copy to the learned advocate for the petitioners.

6. In view of the various earlier orders list the petitions on 13th October 2025, under the caption "Orders".

7. Interim Application(St) No. 29638 of 2025, also to be listed on the next date.

8. Interim relief granted on 10th April 2024 shall continue till further orders.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)